
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 6 February 2013 
 

Time:  7.00 pm, or on the rising of the Council and Employee 
Joint Committee, whichever is later 

 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman) Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)    

 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
12 September 2012. 
 
 

6. Incremental Pay Progression and Appraisal Policies  (Pages 3 - 76)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Summary 
 
To recommend Council policy in relation to Incremental Pay Progression and 
Appraisals, and in doing so, ensure that the Council fulfils its outstanding obligation 
in respect of a Collective Agreement reached with Unison in 2010. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the new Incremental Pay Progression Policy. 
 
(2) Approve the updated Appraisal Policy. 
 
 

7. Post Entry Training Policy  (Pages 77 - 88)    
 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Summary 
 
To consider the Council policy in relation to Post Entry Training 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the revised Post Entry Training Policy 

 
8. Employment Statistics Quarters 2 & 3 - 2012/2013  (Pages 89 - 98)    

 
Report of Head of Transformation 
 
Summary 
 
To detail employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring 
purposes and to compare the Cherwell District Council position against the wider 
employment market. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report 



 
9. Harmonisation Project      

 
Verbal Update of the Head of Transformation 
 
 

Pay Grades April 2012 - March 2013 - For Information 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221601 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Louise Aston, Democratic and Elections 
louise.aston@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221601  
 



 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 12 September 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman) 

Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Alaric Rose 
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Victoria Irvine (In place of Councillor Rose Stratford) 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home (In place of Councillor Lawrie Stratford) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 

Stephanie Rew, HR Manager 
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
11 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

12 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

13 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

14 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Personnel Committee - 12 September 2012 

  

 
15 Employment Statistics Quarter 1 2012/13  

 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report detailing the employment 
statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring purposes.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 2



 

   

Personnel Committee 
 

Incremental Pay Progression and Appraisal Policies 
 

6 February 2013 
 

Report of Head of Transformation 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To recommend Council policy in relation to Incremental Pay Progression and 
Appraisals, and in doing so, ensure that the Council fulfils its outstanding obligation in 
respect of a Collective Agreement reached with Unison in 2010. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the new Incremental Pay Progression Policy. 
 
(2) Approve the updated Appraisal Policy. 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1 Introduction - Background  To Pay Progression Criteria 

 
1.1 As previously reported to Personnel Committee on the 30 September 

2010, the Council implemented the outcomes of the job evaluation 
project, as required by the national Single Status Agreement, on 1 
April 2010.  
 
 Implementation was achieved through the negotiation of a collective 
agreement between the Council and Unison, following a ballot with 
staff in March 2010.  
 
The collective agreement includes arrangements for pay structures, 
pay protection, and incremental progression.  It also   states that 
progression through the salary grades will be in accordance with an 
agreed incremental progression policy which would be determined in 
due course.  
 

1.2 Therefore the final element of the job evaluation project to be 
completed is the need to establish incremental pay progression criteria 
for the new pay structure i.e. the criteria that staff will need to meet to 
progress from one increment to the next within a grade.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



 

   

 
The collective agreement states that the pay protection period for 
employees whose pay went down as part of the new grading structure 
would be for 2.5 years; between 1 April 2010 and the 30 September 
2012 and, incremental progression would be frozen during this time, in 
order to offset the costs of pay protection. This time period would also 
enable suitable criteria to be designed and agreed with staff and trade 
unions, although the project has been delayed due to the need to 
decide what the impact on terms and conditions might be as a result of 
the Council now sharing a Management Team with South 
Northamptonshire Council.  
 
Harmonisation of terms and conditions is being considered separately 
and therefore incremental progression criteria still needs to be agreed 
in order to honour the terms of the collective agreement.   
 
Once agreed, the policy will be implemented (retrospectively) with 
effect from 1 October 2012 for those employees who meet the criteria, 
in line with the terms of the original collective agreement.  
 

1.3 The Council has used the knowledge of an external Consultant from 
Northgate Arinso to design and recommend a suitable incremental pay 
progression scheme and associated policy. 
 
The Consultant worked with the Council during the Single Status/job 
evaluation project, so had the benefit of being fully aware of what was 
required to complete the pay progression element of the project. 
 
Consideration was given by JMT on options that could be used for two 
periods of time. Namely the 1 October 2012 to 31 March 2013 and 
from the 1 April 2013. The reason for consideration of the two periods 
being that as the 1 October 2012 had already passed as to whether 
this should be treated in a different way. It was agreed that it should 
not and that the only suitable option for both periods required the use 
of the appraisal process to link to the use of performance targets and 
competencies being scored. This would then achieve the Council’s 
original aim of having performance 
[...]
en involved in 
moderation of the post to date, or if not possible another trained 
moderator.  
 

2.8 Training 
All managers and employees have been asked to attend training on 
appraisals during February and March 2013, at both Councils, to 
ensure that the policy is utilised fairly and consistently by improving 
knowledge of what should take place, and how that should happen.  
 
Appraisal training has not taken place for a while at Cherwell so it is 
important to ensure that all staff are aware of their responsibilities in 
relation to appraisals and the policy, but to also supply them with the 
knowledge to be able to participate in the appraisal process effectively 
and consistently. 
 

2.9 Although moderation and audits will take place after appraisals have 
been undertaken which may highlight further training needs, if training 
were not to take place there is likely to be inconsistency in approach 
which could lead to high levels of appeals. 
 

3 Financial Considerations 
  
3.1 The introduction of a performance based approach applied from April 

2013 but backdated to October 2012 would be based on carrying 
forward funding from 2012/13 to 2013/14 to be able to pay in the 
2013/2014 pay year. 

3.2 If all eligible employees are recommended to progress through their 
salary grade by one increment the potential cost would be £362,000 for 
2013/2014.   However, given that the first awards are to be backdated 
to October 2012, the cost could be £543,000 covering an eighteen 
month period from 1st October 2012 to 31st March 2014. The 2012/13 
budget available and 2013/14 budget proposal for incremental 
progression amounts to £543,000 and is to be held centrally. Any 
unspent amounts will be carried forward to offset future year’s 
incremental base budgets required. 
 

Page 7



 

   

 

3.3 All employees need to be employed by the Council for at least one 
year before any increment is eligible. In future years the cost of all 
current employees receiving
[...]
 by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance, Tel: 0300 0030 107 

Email: kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

Risk Management: In adopting the revised policies the Council will be 
reducing the potential risk of employment complaints.  
They will also act as a recruitment and retention tool, 
whilst also providing a better mechanism to review and 
measure employee performance. 

 

The proposals contained with this report relate to the 
implementation of a Collective Agreement reached 
between the Council and Unison 2 years ago.  Failure to 
implement the Agreement could undermine the positive 
relationship that currently exists between the Council and 
Unison and result in potential employment claims by 
employees. 

Page 10



 

   

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager ext 1563. 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
ALL 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Draft Incremental Pay Progression Policy (excluding amendments 
arising from the consultation process.) 

Appendix 2 Consultation Feedback and Action Log – Incremental Pay 
Progression Policy 

Appendix 3 Draft Appraisal Policy 

Appendix 4 Current CDC Pay Table 2012/2013 

Appendix 5 Consultation Feedback and Action Log – Appraisal Policy 

 

Background Papers 

Northgate Arinso Consultant Report 
Collective Agreement 

Report Author Paula Goodwin – HR Projects and Policy Manager 

Contact 
Information 

paula.goodwin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Cherwell District Council - Telephone 01295 221735 

 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council 

Incremental Pay Progression Policy 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this policy is to outline the Council’s approach to incremental 

pay progression based on the agreed grading structure and appraisal 

process. 

 

2. Summary 

 

2.1 Cherwell District Council introduced an 11 grade structure in April 2010 with 

five increments per grade. All employees covered by the 
[...]
require 
and external consultant. 

3.1 In departments such as enforcement teams it is impossible to set 
objectives, such as the amount of fines issued.  Not every manager 
completes the appraisal in the same way. 
  

SCG Appraisal training is being delivered 
for all staff at both Councils during 
February and March to ensure 
appropriate targets are set and the 
appraisal process is undertaken 
effectively. Moderation will also be 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



- 4 - 

Section 
(Of 

Incremental 
Progression 
Policy) 

Comments Comment From 
(Unison/Staff 
Consultation 
Group/JMT) 

Action Taken 

utilised to ensure the targets are 
appropriate, and appraisals are 
undertaken in a consistent way. 

3.1 When someone reaches the top incremental scale presumably the member 
of staff would still be marked as before but not receiving any extra pay - 
demotivating. 

SCG Appraisals will take place for all staff 
including those in probation and at the 
top of the pay grade even though an 
increment could not be awarded.  

3.1 Little incentive when at top of grade – nowhere to go financially but still 
expected to fulfil appraisal requirements. 

SCG As above 

3.1 I don’t think we’ve called the Appraisal Policy – Employee and Development 
Review. 

SCG NOTED 

3.2 Fair but what is case for internal transfers / promotions where appraisal 
carried out previous year no longer applies – seems unfair for individual 
whose post as changed for reasons beyond their control (ie restructure / 
shared service). 
  

SCG Where an employee changes jobs 
internally during an appraisal year 
then two appraisals will need to be 
completed. They will be added 
together to get the average scores. 

3.2 Does seem a bit unfair that those at the top of a grade have nowhere to go - 
shouldn't they be eligible to progress on to the lowest increment of the next 
grade up? 

 

SCG This is common practice in local 
government and grades need to 
reflect those approved through job 
evaluation.  

3.2 Many staff in our section are top of grade – what incentive is there to avoid 
danger of demotivation? 
 

SCG There will be no further progression 
for those at the top of the grade. This 
is deemed to be the highest pay for 
the post in line with job evaluation. 
Alternative options to motivate staff 
should be considered such as training 
or possible development to gain 
career progression. 

3.3 Irrespective of the overall score attained by an individual only one increment 
can be awarded in each year. 
 
I think there needs to be provision for accelerated increments for exceptional 
performance. 

JMT This needs to be considered in line 
with career grades posts and within 
financial parameters. Exceptional 
circumstances would also need to be 
determined to avoid inequality. 

P
a

g
e
 2

2



- 5 - 

Section 
(Of 

Incremental 
Progression 
Policy) 

Comments Comment From 
(Unison/Staff 
Consultation 
Group/JMT) 

Action Taken 

3.4 Seeing other people gaining an increment and moving up – even if there 
are on a lower grade – could be demotivating. 

 

SCG It is hoped that incremental 
progression will act as a motivator 
where possible but it is recognised 
that not all staff may gain an 
increment either due to performance 
or because they are already at the top 
of the grade.  

3.4 What happens if you have been employed by CDC for 12 months, but 
changed post during that time? 

SCG Where an employee changes jobs 
internally during an appraisal year 
then two appraisals will need to be 
completed. They will be added 
together to get the average scores. 

4 The scoring system will lead to score inflation. No manager will want to deny 
progression to a staff member who performs well across the board.  But to 
get the increment the staff member will have to perform "exceptionally" on at 
least half of their objectives.  This is an unrealistic expectation, especially for 
overburdened staff members with a long list of objectives / projects. 
 
If this is not f
[...]
his scheme 
should potentially commence upon completion of the probationary period.  

CDC HR 

Amended – General tidy up spacing 
etc 

6 This whole section is a little bit confusingly laid out  
(MT: Again, I’ll volunteer to revamp if Paula agrees – I’m thinking a table 
perhaps).  
 
Bottom of page 4 – give positive feedback “all the time”? I think the other 
two bullet points cover it.   

CDC HR 

“All the time” removed 

9 I think this section should sit under section 8 – as it forms part of the 
employee preparation and shouldn’t be considered separately really.  

CDC HR 
Agreed and Amended 

25 I think the role provided as an example should be Directorate Support 
Officer (rather than Administration).  

CDC HR 
Amended 

30 I think this section could be a little clearer, maybe adding the Appendix 
numbers would help. 

CDC HR 
Put as Appendix 

 

P
a

g
e
 7

6



 

   

Personnel Committee 
 

Post Entry Training Policy 
 

6 February 2013 
 

Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To consider the Council policy in relation to Post Entry Training. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Approve the revised Post Entry Training Policy 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1 Introduction 
1.1 At present there is no formal policy for Post Entry Training at Cherwell 

District Council, although employees are able to apply for training using an 
application form which gives a broad outline of what the policy and process 
entails. This form has been utilised for a number of years and has enabled 
staff to apply for a wide range of qualification and non qualification courses 
as well as those that are essential and not essential to the post they occupy.  
 

1.2 Though the numbers of applications for post entry training per annum is not 
sizeable (ranging from 5 to 10 applications per annum over the last 3 years), 
costs and commitment by the Council can be substantial especially for 
degree level courses where this can span a period of 3 to 4 years sometimes 
costing up to £7K per annum in course fees alone. This has been highlighted 
more in recent years as Universities are now charging more for their 
courses. Although staff already have to provide a commitment to pay back 
the funding for the training and expenses, on a sliding scale, if they leave 
within two years of completing the post entry training, it would appear that 
the current process is not capturing all staff who should be signing up to post 
entry agreements and some training provision is being agreed when not 
essential to be able to undertake duties and meet service objectives.  

1.3 Budget 
With the training budget being reduced by around £20K for 2013/2014 it is 
important to ensure that a new policy be agreed, to ensure any post entry 
training approved is essential.  Greater scrutiny can be made of applications 
in line with the policy and if necessary rejected where applications will need 
to be prioritised due to budget constraints as commitments can be quite 
sizeable. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 77



 

   

1.4 New Policy 
The new Post Entry Training Policy is attached at Appendix 1. It states how 
Post Entry training can be applied for such as cost of courses, study leave, 
expenses, mileage and accommodation (this being paid for by the 
department).   
 

 
2 Proposals 
 
2.1 That the revised Post Entry Training Policy is approved so there is a 

consistent approach to the application of post entry training across the 
Council and that reduced budgets can be managed more easily and 
efficiently. The policy will also ensure that training is essential to the Council 
and that service and organisational training needs can be met. 

 
 
3 Conclusion 

3.1 The current process for the application and management of the post entry 
training budget and general provision is inconsistent and not robust enough to 
ensure the training budget is utilised for essential training. The Council also 
needs to ensure that Post Entry Training agreements are being utilised and 
applied fairly to avoid challenge if the employee leaves within two years of 
completing the training.   

 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

 
4.1.1 The Council has an obligation to ensure its policies and procedures remain up 

to date in relation to the law and best practise as well as ensuring they meet 
Council objectives. 

The following options have been identified. The approach in the proposal is believed 
to be the best way forward: 
 
Option One Approve the revised Post Entry Training Policy. 

 
Option Two Retain current process. 
 
 
Consultations 

 

Trade Union The Trade Union provided feedback which has been 
incorporated into the revised policy.  

 
 
Implications 

 

Financial: This policy will ensure the Post Entry Training budget will 
not be exceeded and can be monitored more effectively. 

 Comments checked by Sarah Best, Service Accountant 
01295 221736 

Legal: There are no legal implications arising directly from this 

Page 78



 

   

report. 

 Comments checked by Kevin Lane, Head of Law and 
Governance, Tel: 0300 0030 107 

Email: kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

Risk Management: There are no risks associated with the implementation of 
this policy, however should it not be approved there would 
be an inconsistent approach to agreement of Post Entry 
Training which could lead to employee challenge. 

 Comments checked by Claire Taylor, Corporate 
Performance Manager, ext 1563. 

 
 
Wards Affected 

 
ALL 

 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Post Entry Training Policy 

Appendix 2 Post Entry Training Application Form and Agreement 

Background Papers 

N/A 

Report Author Paula Goodwin – HR Projects and Policy Manager 

Contact 
Information 

paula.goodwin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Cherwell District Council, Human Resources, Bodicote House, 
White Post Road, Banbury, Oxfordshire. O
[...]
curred and should be received in payroll by the 10th of each month.  Claims 
will be paid for from the Post Entry Training budget and must be signed by the HR 
Manager. 
 

5.2 Reimbursement for the cost of books and for equipment incurred up to the maximum 
as agreed in the Post Entry Training agreement will be subject to prior approval from 
the appropriate Head of Service and the Human Resources Manager and the 
production of receipts.  All claims to be forwarded to the Human Resources Manager. 
 
Should the cost exceed that requested in the original Post Entry Training agreement, 
the extra money should be found from departmental budgets, unless there are 
exceptional circumstances. 
 

5.3 Reimbursement for the cost of accommodation will be subject to prior approval from 
the appropriate Head of Service and Line Manager.  Claims must be paid from the 
employee’s departmental budget. The production of receipts is required.  
Accommodation costs must always be avoided where possible.  Accommodation 
should not be used if the cost of travel is less.  If accommodation is booked when 
travel costs would be less a valid reason must be given. 
 

Page 82



 
 
 
 

6 LEAVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

6.1 Time-Off to Attend Learning 
 
Where support for day release has been approved, paid time-off will be given to 
attend college.  However, where college tuition is for half a day, employees must 
attend work for the other half of the day.  Any paid time-off must be detailed on the 
training application form.  Flexi records will be refunded at 7 hours 24 minutes for a 
full day and 3 hours 42 minutes for a half day. 
 

6.2 Annual Leave/Flexi Leave 
 
Employees will not normally be given approval to take annual/flexi leave at times 
when they are committed to attend college.  Line Managers may approve leave in 
exceptional circumstances. 
 

6.3 Study Leave 
 
Study leave should be requested as part of the original Post Entry Training 
agreement.  Additional days will be approved
[...]
a 
course. This does not include deferring completion, providing the course 
is completed within two years. 

100% 

The applicant fails, without good reason, to sit expected examinations or 
other course completion requirements such as dissertations or project 
work 

100% 

The employee leaves the Council employment within two years of the 
date the qualification was obtained (not CPD).This includes moving to 
another local government post.   

one twenty-fourth for 
each month of 
service after the 
qualification was 
obtained. 

 
5.5    For any 100% recovery the council will include any costs of books, 

materials or mileage claims but not salary for study time or absence. 
Funding will not be reclaimed if:  

 

• An employee dies in service or leaves on ill health grounds 

• An employee is subject of redundancy 
 

5.6 The recovery of outstanding funds will in the first instance be taken from final salary 
 

Page 88



 

   

Personnel Committee 
 

Employment Statistics Quarters 2 & 3 – 2012/2013 
 

6 February 2013   
 

Report of Head of Transformation 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To detail employment statistics, by Directorate, for information and monitoring 
purposes and to compare the Cherwell District Council position against the 
wider employment market. 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of this report 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 Introduction 
 
1.1  Labour turnover 

According to the 2011 XpertHR staff turnover rates and costs survey, labour turnover 
rates in the public sector stood at an average of 12.6% of employees at each 
organisation, compared with 17.4% of workers in the private sector. The staff 
turnover rate for Cherwell District Council for year ending 31st March 2012 was 
10.0% of workers; of this figure 5.4% were voluntary leavers.  During quarters 2 and 
3 of 2012/2013 the staff turnover rate was 5.6% of workers, with 1.5% leaving on a 
voluntary 
[...]
d of Service

HS0001 £52,000

HS0002 £53,000

HS0003 £54,000

HS0004 £55,000

HS0005 £56,000

HS0006 £57,000

HS0007 £58,000

HS0008 £59,000

HS0009 £60,000

HS0010 £61,000

HS0011 £62,000

HS0012 £63,000

HS0013 £64,000

HS0014 £65,000

HS0015 £66,000

HS0016 £67,000

HS0017 £68,000

HS0018 £69,000

HS0019 £70,000

HS0020 £71,000

HS0021 £72,000

HS0022 £73,000

Shared Managers

MNR001 £35,000

MNR002 £36,000

MNR003 £37,000

MNR004 £38,000

MNR005 £39,000

MNR006 £40,000

MNR007 £41,000

MNR008 £42,000

MNR009 £43,000

MNR010 £44,000

MNR011 £45,000

MNR012 £46,000

MNR013 £47,000

Director

DIR001 £79,000

DIR002 £81,500

DIR003 £84,000

DIR004 £86,500

DIR005 £88,000

P
a
g

e
 1

0
0


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Incremental Pay Progression and Appraisal Policies
	Appendix 1 Draft Incremental Pay Policy January 2013
	Appendix 2 Incremental Pay Policy Consultation Comments
	Appendix 3 Appraisal guidance and policy 2013
	Appendix 4 Pay grades from 1 April 2012
	Appendix 5 Consultation Comments for the Appraisal Policy

	7 Post Entry Training Policy
	APPENDIX 1 Final Draft Post Entry Training Policy Jan 2013
	Appendix 2 PET Application Form 2013

	8 Employment Statistics Quarters 2 & 3 - 2012/2013
	Employment Statistics Qtrs 2&3 - Appendices x4

	Pay Grades April 2012 - March 2013 - For Information



Minutes of the meeting

16

17

18

19

Cherwell District Council
Personnel Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House,
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 February 2013 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)
Councillor Melanie Magee (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Norman Bolster
Councillor Surinder Dhesi
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes
Councillor G A Reynolds
Councillor Alaric Rose
Councillor Lawrie Stratford
Councillor Rose Stratford
Councillor Lynda Thirzie Smart
Councillor Barry Wood

Apologies Councillor Ken Atack
for
absence:
Officers: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation
Paula Goodwin, Projects & Policy Manager
Lorraine Daniel, Senior Administrative Officer HR
Louise Aston, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interests.

Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



20

21

Personnel Committee - 6 February 2013

Incremental Pay Progression and Appraisal Policies

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Transformation which
sought approval of HR policy in relation to Incremental Pay Progression and
Appraisals to ensure that the Council fulfilled its outstanding obligation in
respect of a Collective Agreement reached with Unison in 2010.

In response to Members requests for clarification on career grades, the
Projects and Policy Manager explained that they were used to give options for
Managers to meet service needs. The example of Planning Officers who
progress through a number of jobs linked to qualifications and may take more
than one year to achieve was highlighted. Additionally, career grade Planning
Officer roles encouraged Planners to remain with the Council as this was a
field where difficulty with retention was commonplace.

The Committee agreed that providing the opportunity for progression through
the salary grade by one increment was the best policy.

The Committee agreed that the development of the policies had been a
comprehensive and well balanced piece of work which had been well worked
through. The Projects and Policy Officer was commended for the effort that
she had put into bringing this piece of work to conclusion.

Resolved
(1)  That the new Incremental Pay Progression Policy be approved.

(2) That it be agreed that the policy provides for every employee falling
under the terms of policy, to progress through the salary grade by one
increment, subject to the employee meeting the minimum score for
performance, as assessed through the appraisal framework.

(3)  That weightings for the length of time in each job, where an employee
changes jobs in the course of an appraisal year, not be taken into
consideration.

(4)  That the updated Appraisal Policy be approved.

Post Entry Training Policy

The Head of Transformation submitted a report which sought approval of the
revised Post Entry Training Policy.

In introducing the report, the Projects and Policy Manager explained that the
current process for the application and management of the post entry training
budget and general provision was inconsistent and not robust enough to
ensure the training budget was utilised for essential training. The Council also
needed to ensure that Post Entry Training agreements were utilised and
applied fairly to avoid challenge if an employee were to leave the authority
within two years of completing the training.



Personnel Committee - 6 February 2013

In response to Members’ requested for clarification on the recovery policy and
when the course and associated fees would have to be repaid, the Committee
was advised that such fees would have to be repaid if a member of staff was
to leave the Council other than in the case of redundancy. The Projects and
Policy Manager agreed to provide clarification within the policy, and to
members of the Committee, whether fees would be repaid following dismissal
for anything other than redundancy.

Resolved

(1)  That the new policy for Post Entry Training be approved.

Employment Statistics Quarters 2 & 3 - 2012/2013

The Senior Administrative Officer HR presented the report of the Head of
Transformation which detailed the employment statistics, by Directorate, for
information and monitoring purposes.

Resolved

(1)  That the report be noted.

Harmonisation Project

The Head of Transformation gave a verbal update on the harmonisation of
terms and conditions project.

The project plan had been considered by the Council and Employee Local
Joint Committee South Northamptonshire Council had noted the proposed
project mandate, scope and resource implications.

The Chief Executive and Directors were giving consideration as to whether
harmonisation should take a ‘top to bottom’ approach, be just for employees
in shared services, job matching ‘top to bottom’, or job matching only in the

case of shared services teams, along with the costs, resource implications
and risks associated with these four options.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

Chairman:

Date:



